

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

COMMERCIAL APPEAL LODGING NO. 39319 OF 2025

In

COMMERCIAL INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS SUITS 422 OF 2022

Grasim Industries LimitedPETITIONER

V/S

Saboo Tor Private LimitedRESPONDENT

Mr. Darius Khambata, Sr Adv a/w Mr. Hiten Kamod, Mr. Vinod Bhagat, Ms. Nishtha Gupta, Mr. Karan Rukhana, Ms. Prachi Shah and Ms. Rashi Thakur i/by Vinod A Bhagat, Advocate for the Appellant.

Mr. Ravi Kadam, Sr Adv a/w Mr. Ashish Kamat, Sr Adv, Mr. Thomas George, Mr. rohan Kadam, Mr. Navankur Pathak, Ms. Neeti Nihal and Ms. Bargavi Baradhwaj and Mr. Ishan Paranjpe i/by Saikrishna and Associates, Advocate for R 1, 4, 5 and 6

**CORAM : HON'BLE SMT. JUSTICE BHARATI DANGRE
&
HON'BLE JUSTICE SMT MANJUSHA AJAY
DESHPANDE, JJ**

DATE : 9th February, 2026

P.C. :

S. O. to 23/02/2026 (at 10.00 am).

(ASSOCIATE)