

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

**COMMERCIAL APPEAL (L) NO.39319 OF 2025
IN
COMMERCIAL I.P.R. SUIT NO.422 OF 2022
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO.40485 OF 2025
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO.2849 OF 2026
IN
COMMERCIAL APPEAL (L) NO.39319 OF 2025**

*Grasim Industries Limited & Anr. .. Appellants/
Applicants*

Versus

Saboo Tor Private Limited & Ors. .. Respondents

Mr.Darius Khambata, Senior Advocate with Mr. Vinod Bhagat, Mr. Anees Patel, Ms. Nishtha Gupta, Ms. Prachi Shah and Ms. Rashi Thakur i/b Mr. Vinod A. Bhagat for the Appellants.

Mr.Ravi Kadam, Senior Advocate and Mr.Ashish Kamat, Senior Advocate with Mr. Thomas George, Mr. Rohan Kadam, Ms. Tanvi Sinh, Mr. Navankur Pathak, Mr. Ravi Varma, Ms. Neeti Nihal, Ms. Bargavi Baradhvaj and Mr. Ishaan Paranjape i/b Saikrishna & Associates for the Respondent Nos.1, 4, 5 and 6.

**CORAM: BHARATI DANGRE &
MANJUSHA DESHPANDE, JJ.**

DATE : 24th FEBRUARY, 2026

P.C:-

1. Stand over to **27th February 2026**. To be listed at 10:00 a.m, part-heard.

MANJUSHA DESHPANDE, J.

BHARATI DANGRE, J.